REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF DEVICE
(AMENDS IN ITS ENTIRETY)
NO. : NC-646-D-131-S  DATE: June 20, 2006  PAGE: 1 of 7
DEVICE TYPE: Thin Layer Density Gauge
MODEL No.: 4640 & 4640-B
MANUFACTURER/DISTRIBUTOR: Troxler Electronic Laboratories
3008 Cornwallis Road, P.O. Box 12057
Research Triangle Park, NC  27709
(919) 549-8661
SEALED SOURCE MODEL DESIGNATION: ISOTOPE: MAXIMUM ACTIVITY:
Troxler Drawing No. A-102112 which covers:
AEA Technology/QSA, Inc. Model No. CDCW556
Capsule Type XN.30
Special Form Certificate No. USA/0673/S
Cs-137 9 millicuries (333 MBq)
AEA Technology/QSA, Inc. Model No. CDCW556
Capsule Type X1218
Special Form Certificate No. USA/0614S
Cs-137 9 millicuries (333 MBq)
Isotope Product Laboratories Model # HEG-137
Capsule type: 3024
Special Form Certificate # USA/0356/S
Cs-137 9 millicuries (333 MBq)
LEAK TEST FREQUENCY: Twelve (12) months
PRINCIPAL USE: (G) Portable Moisture/Density Gauges
CUSTOM DEVICE:  YES X NO
REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF DEVICE
(AMENDS IN ITS ENTIRETY)
NO. : NC-646-D-131-S  DATE: June 20, 2006  PAGE: 2 of 7
DEVICE TYPE: Thin Layer Density Gauge
DESCRIPTION:
The Model 4640 and 4640-B Thin Layer Density Gauges are portable gauges designed to measure the density
of thin layers of paving asphalt at construction sites.  The device design is based on the principles of Compton
scattering and photoelectric absorption of the photons to measure the density of the test materials.  The
measurement is made using a “backscatter mode” with the source rod tip being essentially flush with the
surface of the test material.  The gamma emitting radioactive material is located in a sealed source inside of
the source rod tip.  The emitted gamma photons that traverse the test materials are detected using Geiger-
Mueller tubes located at the back of the gauge base plate.  The photons are counted over a specified time
period and the counts converted into a density measurement based on an internally stored calibration.
The engineering of the device was based on a sealed source containing of 8 millicuries (+/- 10%) of Cs-137
in special form.  The Model 4640 gauge utilizes the AEA Technology/QSA, Inc. source, while the 4640-B
may utilizes either the AEA Technology/QSA, Inc. or Isotope Products Laboratories (IPL) source.  The
encapsulated materials meet internationally-accepted specifications for special form certification and
ANSI test criteria for classification as ANSI-77C64444/77C66535, respectively (AEA Technology/QSA,
Inc., IPL).
Immediate source shielding is provided by a 1.75 inch diameter cylindrical tungsten shield located inside
the gauge body.  These gauges do not employ a shutter mechanism per se, but rather use the 1.75 inch
tungsten block as a moveable shield.  The overall outside dimensions of the gauge bodies are as follows:
4640 18.72" (length) X 9.12" (width) X 6.10" (height)
4640-B 18.64" (length) X 9.05" (width) X 6.10" (height)
The overall height of the gauges, taking into account the source rod and handle, is 11.08" for both models.
DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION:
The Model 4640 & 4640-B employ a moveable source rod that remains totally inside of the gauge during use
and storage.  The moveable source rod contains the sealed source and some immediate shielding.  These